5th SURANA & SURANA AND ARMY INSTITUTE OF LAW

FL-01

NATIONAL FAMILY LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION 2024

15th March, 2024 to 17th March, 2024

IN THE HON'BLE FAMILY COURT OF KOLKATA

Original Jurisdiction

In the Matter of

Ambika

(Petitioner)

v.

Sakshi

(Respondent)

Filed under Section 7 of the Family Courts Act.

Upon Submission to the

Hon'ble Family Court

Memorandum on Behalf of the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Index of Authorities |
|--|
| Statutes |
| List of cases |
| Reports and Conventions |
| Books |
| Journal Articles |
| Table of Abbreviations |
| Statement Of Jurisdiction |
| Statement of Facts |
| Issues Raised7 |
| Summary of Arguments |
| Arguments Advanced |
| I. Whether the respondent is disqualified to claim the custodial rights of the minor child?9 |
| I.A. Whether a third party who is a biological relative is entitled to the custodial rights of a minor child? |
| I.B. Whether an unwed woman is entitled to the custody of a minor child? 11 |
| II. Whether custody of the child with the respondent is in the best interest of the child? 12 |
| II.A. Whether the principle of <i>parens patriae</i> followed strictly for granting custody of a minor child? |
| II.B. Whether the custody of the minor child with the Respondent in the best interest is for the welfare of the child? |
| III. Whether the appointment of respondent as the legal guardian to take decisions regarding the property of the minor is in the best interest and welfare of the minor child? |
| III.A. Whether the Respondent is eligible to be a guardian to protect and take decisions on the property of the minor? |
| III. B. Whether the Petitioner's remarriage would affect the minor child in terms of his property rights? |
| Prayer For Relief: |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Statutes</u>

- 1. The Guardians and Wards Act, 1890.
- 2. The Hindu Minority and Guardianship Act, 1956.

List of cases

- 1. Arathi Bandi v. Bandi Jagadrakshaka, 2013 (3) RCR (Civil) 968.
- 2. Ashu Dutt v. Aneesha Dutt, 2023 LiveLaw (Bom) 189.
- 3. Baby Sarojam v. S. Vijayakrishnan Nair, AIR 1992 KER 277.
- 4. Dhanwanti Joshi v. Madhav Unde, 1998 (1) RCR (Civil) 190.
- 5. Gayatri Bajaj v. Jiten Bhallal, AIR 2013 SC (Civil) 77.
- 6. Gita Hariharan v. Reserve Bank of India, (1999) 2 SCC 228.
- 7. In re Kamal Rudra, ILR (1949) 2 CAL 374.
- 8. Kirtikumar Maheshankar Joshi v. Pradipkumar Karunashanker Joshi, AIR 1992 SC 1447.
- 9. Mohammad Shafi v. Shamin Banoo, AIR 1979 BOM 156.
- 10. Mumtaz Begum v. Mubarak Hussain, AIR 1986 MP 221.
- 11. Nagaiah and Ors. v. Chowdamma (dead) by L.Rs. and Ors, 2018/INSC/6.
- 12. Nil Ratan Kundu v. Abhijit Kundu, (2008) 9 SCC 413.
- 13. Rajan Jairath v. Mrs.Monita Mehta, 2013 (1) RCR (Civil) 546 (P&H).
- Ram Kishore Singh v. Nirmala Devi Kushwaha and Anr, AIR 2006 MADHYA PRADESH 224.
- 15. Shakuntala Sonawane v. Narendra Khaire, AIR 2003 BOM 323.
- 16. State Bank of India v. Ghamandi Ram (dead) through Gurbax Rai, (1969) 2 SCC 33.
- 17. Surya Vadanan v. State of Tamilnadu, 2015 (2) SCC (Civil) 183.
- 18. Tejaswini Gaud v. Shekhar Jagdish Prasad Tewari, (2019) 7 SCC 42.
- 19. Vikram Vir Vohra v. Shalini Bhalla, AIR 2010 SC 1675.
- 20. Vivek Singh v. Romani Singh, (2017) 3 SCC 231.

Reports and Conventions

1. Committee on the Rights of the Children, General Comment No. 14 (2013).

- 2. Declaration of the Rights of the Child, 1959.
- 3. Report No. 257, *Reforms in Guardianship and Custody Laws in India*, LAW COMMISSION OF INDIA, May 2015.
- 4. United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, 1989.

<u>Books</u>

- 1. SIR DINSHAW FARDUNJI MULLA, MULLA HINDU LAW (LexisNexis 2015).
- 2. DR. PARAS DIWAN, LAW OF ADOPTION, MINORITY, GUARDIANSHIP AND CUSTODY (LexisNexis 2017).

Journal Articles

- Archana Parashar, Welfare of Child in Family Laws India and Australia, 1(1) NALSAR L. REV. 49, 49 (2003).
- 2. Asha Bajpai, *Custody and Guardianship of Children in India*, 39 FAM. L. QUARTERLY 441, 444 (2005).
- Daniel R. Victor & Keri L. Middleditch, When Should Third Parties Get Custody or Visitation, 31 FAM. ADVOC. 34 (2009).
- 4. James G. Dwyer, *Parents' Religion and Children's Welfare: Debunking the Doctrine of Parents' Rights*, 82 CALIF. L. REV. 1371, 1374-76 (1994).
- 5. Jeff Atkinson, *Custody: It all comes down to the best interest of the child*, 12 FAMILY ADVOCATE 34, 35 (1990).
- John Seymour, Parens Patriae and Wardship Powers: Their Nature and Origins, 14 OXFORD J. OF LEGAL STUDIES 159, 1994.
